

No. 14-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS; SCOTT WILFORD;
JELENA FIGUEROA; GEORGE W. WHITE, JR.;
KEVIN ROUGHTON; PEGGY SEARCY; JOSE MANSO;
HARLAN ELRICH; KAREN CUEN; IRENE ZAVALA; and
CHRISTIAN EDUCATORS ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONAL,
Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL E. ROSMAN
CENTER FOR
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
1233 20th St., N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
Counsel of Record
JAMES M. BURNHAM
WILLIAM D. COGLIANESE
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
macarvin@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. Respondents’ Defense Of <i>Abood</i> Fails..... | 2 |
| II. This Case Is The Ideal Vehicle For Considering The Questions Presented..... | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... | 10 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>Bain v. CTA</i> , No. 2:15-cv-2465 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2013)..... | 6 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... | 11 |
| <i>F.E.C. v. Wis. Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... | 12 |
| <i>Friedrichs v. CTA</i> , No. 8:13-cv-676 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2013)..... | 3, 6 |
| <i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)..... | 8, 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1289 (2011)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)..... | 6 |
| STATUTES | |
| CAL. GOV'T CODE § 3543.2 | 3 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Matthew Blake, <i>Teachers Unions Sued Over Dues for Political Activities</i> , Daily Journal (April 8, 2015)..... | 3 |
| 5C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1368 (3d ed.) | 11 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... | 11 |
